$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

$12

2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 Pro
Forma

Annual
FY ends June

$1.5

$2.4

$0.0

$0.5

$1.0

$1.5

$2.0

$2.5

$3.0

Q418 Q419

Quarterly
FY ends June

$
 M

ill
io

n

$
 M

ill
io

n

Pro forma as included in 10-K filed on September 26, 2019

Gross Margins

20

24.1% 24.5%

36.7%

31.2%

36.0%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 Pro Forma

Annual
FY ends June

38.2%

35.6%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

Q418 Q419

Quarterly
FY ends June

Pro forma as included in 10-K filed on September 26, 2019

Adjusted EBITDA

21

($43,421)

$35,835

$700,163

($100,000)

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

2018 2019 2019 Pro Forma

Annual
FY ends June

$147,481

$161,966

$140,000

$145,000

$150,000

$155,000

$160,000

$165,000

Q418 Q419

Quarterly
FY ends June

See page 22 for Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation for FY 2018 and FY 2019; FY 2019 Pro forma adjusted EBITDA = net income of $121,946 + interest expense of $1,416 + taxes of $912 + depreciation of $102,563 + stock-based compensation of $473,326

Income Statement

22

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2018 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2019

Revenues 1,028,746   812,773   735,597   1,460,932   4,038,048   1,559,458   1,477,851   1,386,454   2,380,406   6,804,169

Stock option expense 8,669   -   -   -   8,669   -   -   -   11,233   11,233

Other 633,335   512,551   499,444   902,131   2,547,461   1,096,951   1,122,129   930,518   1,520,860   4,670,458

Cost of Goods Sold 642,004   512,551   499,444   902,131   2,556,130   1,096,951   1,122,129   930,518   1,532,093   4,681,691

Gross Margin 386,742   300,222   236,153   558,801   1,481,918   462,507   355,722   455,936   848,313   2,122,478

Stock Compensation Expense 17,388   6,971   8,974   10,339   43,672   342,984   10,228   2,891   105,990   462,093

Business Acquisition Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   128,111   128,111

Depreciation & Amortization 8,750   7,054   5,924   5,488   27,216   6,956   8,906   7,620   15,072   38,554

Bad Debt Expense 25,000   -   88,750   113,750   227,500   -   -   -   9,803   9,803

Other 363,873   346,041   411,328   410,907   1,532,149   411,347   462,195   525,604   697,314   2,096,460

Operating Expenses 415,011   360,066   514,976   540,484   1,830,537   761,287   481,329   536,115   956,290   2,735,021

Operating Income (Loss) (28,269)   (59,844)   (278,823)   18,317   (348,619)   (298,780)   (125,607)   (80,179)   (107,977)   (612,543)

Other - Interest Expense (516)   (482)   (448)   (413)   (1,859)   (505)   (341)   (304)   (266)   (1,416)

Income Tax -   -   -   (912)   (912)   -   -   -   (912)   (912)

Net Income (Loss) (28,785)   (60,326)   (279,271)   16,992   (351,390)   (299,285)   (125,948)   (80,483)   (109,155)   (614,871)

Stock Compensation Expense 26,057   6,971   8,974   10,339   52,341   342,984   10,228   2,891   117,223   473,326

Business Acquisition Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   128,111   128,111

Depreciation & Amortization 8,750   7,054   5,924   5,488   27,216   6,956   8,906   7,620   15,072   38,554

Income Taxes -   -   -   912   912   -   -   -   912   912

Add Bad Debt Expensse 25,000   -   88,750   113,750   227,500   -   -   -   9,803   9,803

Adjusted EBITDA 31,022   (46,301)   (175,623)   147,481   (43,421)   50,655   (106,814)   (69,972)   161,966   35,835

FISCAL YEAR ENDED 6/30/2018 FISCAL YEAR ENDED 6/30/2019

Pro Forma Income Statement

23

Adjustments

Precision Optics
Corporation, Year
Ended 6/30/2019

Ross Optical
Industries, Inc.

Year Ended
6/30/2019

Owners’
Compensation and

Acquisition Expenses Bank Debt Interest
Added Depreciation

Expense
Federal Income Tax

Expense
Pro Forma Year
Ended 6/30/19

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenues $ 6,147,937 $ 4,391,686 – – – – $ 10,539,623

Cost of goods sold 4,357,091 2,365,607 – – $ 19,451 – 6,742,149

Gross Profit 1,790,846 2,026,079 – – – – 3,797,474

Research and development expenses 505,300 – – – – – 505,300

Selling, general and administrative expense 1,960,975 1,406,557 $ (195,315) – – – 3,172,217

Business acquisition expense 128,111 – $ (128,111) – – – –

2,594,386 1,406,557 – – – – 3,677,517

Net income (loss) from operations (803,540) 619,522 – – – – 119,957

Other (income) expense – – – –

Interest expense 1,416 7,898 – $ (7,898) – – 1,416

Other (4,317) – – – – (4,317)

1,416 3,581 – – – – (2,901)

Net income (loss) before taxes (804,956) 615,941 – – – – 122,858

Income tax expense 912 135,849 – – – $ (135,849) 912

Net income (loss) $ (805,868) $ 480,092 – – – – $ 121,946

Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Precision Optics Corporation, Inc. and Ross Optical Industries, Inc.

Year Ended June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

Balance Sheet Highlights

24

6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019
As if Ross

Closed
6/30/19

Cash and cash equivalents $50,059 $118,405 $402,738 $2,288,426 $870,085

Accounts receivable, net $750,380 $468,548 $796,923 $2,165,107 $2,165,107